CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

January 17, 2017

Agenda Item: 4.7

Subject: Acceptance of Proposition 39 Program Improvement Funding Award from the

Peralta Community College District, Laney College, to the Chabot-Las Positas

Community College District, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: Las Positas College has been awarded \$10,500 in Proposition 39 Program Improvement Funding according to eligible degrees, certificates, and 3rd party credentials. The Peralta Community College District was selected to be the fiscal agent for the allocation and distribution of this funding to participating energy related instructional programs located within the Bay Area Regional Community College Consortia.

Las Positas College will utilize the funds to develop its Occupational Health & Safety certificate and degree as a distance education (online) offering. Las Positas College is the only campus offering this program in the bay area and Northern California. While the online environment alleviates students having to commute to the Las Positas College campus, it creates opportunity for increased enrollment on a statewide basis through the online venue. The program will be developed in partnership with the OSHA Training Center managed by Training and Development of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District. The contract manager will be Vicki Shipman, CTE Project Manager.

The Proposition 39 Program Improvement Funding period is from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017. The subaward will take effect and activities for the sub-agreement will begin upon Board approval.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees accepts the Proposition 39 Program Improvement Funding Award from the Peralta Community College District, Laney College to the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College in the amount of \$10,500.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns/Date	Approved: Jannett 1	Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED	